## Randwick Trust Ordinance 2004 Amendment Ordinance 2019

No 37, 2019

## **Long Title**

An Ordinance to amend the Randwick Trust Ordinance 2004.

The Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney Ordains as follows.

## 1. Name of ordinance

This Ordinance is the Randwick Trust Ordinance 2004 Amendment Ordinance 2019.

## 2. Amendment

The Randwick Trust Ordinance 2004 is amended as follows -

- (a) clause 7 is amended as follows
  - (i) delete the matter 'clause 7(2)' in subclause (1) and insert instead the matter 'clauses 7(2) and 7(3)',
  - (ii) delete subclause (1)(b) in its entirety (and consequentially re-letter the existing clauses and update any cross-references accordingly),
  - (iii) insert a new subclause (3) as follows -
    - '(3) For the purposes of clause 7(4), income of the trust fund is deemed to include any surplus which is paid to the wardens from the operation of a preschool on land held as part of the trust fund.'
  - (iv) insert a new subclause (4) as follows -
    - '(4) The income of the trust fund arising from a lease or licence for the purposes of a preschool or similar purpose pursuant to clause 9(1) or pursuant to clause 3(1) of the Randwick Leasing Ordinance 2000 is to be applied as follows
      - (a) 15% is to paid to the South Sydney Regional Council for the purposes of that Council, and
      - (b) the balance is to be applied in accordance with clause 7(1)(b).', and
- (b) delete the matter '15' in clause 8(2) and insert instead the matter '25'.

I Certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported

ROBERT TONG
Chair of Committees

I Certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney on 23 September 2019.

DANIEL GLYNN Secretary

I Assent to this Ordinance

GLENN DAVIES Archbishop of Sydney 23/09/2019